kala) which Buchanan glossed as “Europeans, or the natives of the west”, that is, all 
those in India (Buchanan 1801: 226-230). In Burma today the term kala refers broadly 
to inhabitants of South Asia. These 100 countries were headed by Burma (“Myam-ma”), 
for a total of one hundred and one. These 101 ‘countries’ were now and then even 
depicted in Konbaung murals (Green 2011; personal communication, Alexandra Green). 
In Amarapura these 100 faux vassals dressed in individualized costumes performed a 
ceremony according to rites in the Vittakamukha-mandini.26 The ritual was overseen by